Disclaimer: This document is controlled and has been released electronically.
Only the version on the IECEE Website is the current document version
Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
TEST REPORT
IEC 62368-1
Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment
Part 1: Safety requirements
Report Number............................... : 60436654 001

6. Base stand (optional);
7. Maximum declared ambient: 40°C.
8. All models are identical except for type designation.
Definition of variable(s):
Variable: Range of variable: Content:
* 0-9, A-Z, a-z, –, \, /, + or
blank
represent different sales region and enclosure colour
for marketing purpose
Other comments:
Declaration of the manufacturer: the sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are) representative of the
products from each factory.
The USB ports provide DC power supply to other equipment, which also comply with IEC 62368-3
requirement, details see following tables.
5.1 Table: Power transfer using ES1 or ES2 voltages. General requirements P
Output
Connector
Components Output voltage V dc)
No load Normal load Max. road Limits
Circuit output tested: data ports on main board 715GB729
USB type C
(CN5004) pin
4,9,16,21 to GND
Normal condition 20.0 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 20
USB (CN1003)
pin 1 to GND
Normal condition 5.1 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 5.25
USB (CN1003)
pin 10 to GND
Normal condition 5.1 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 5.25
 Page 8 of 61 Report No. 60436654 001
TRF No. IEC62368_1E
USB (CN1004)
pin 1 to GND
Normal condition 5.1 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 5.25
USB (CN1004)
pin 10 to GND
Normal condition 5.1 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 5.25
Micro USB
(CN1004) pin 1 to
GND
Normal condition 5.1 Less than Uoc Less than Uoc 20
Supplementary Information: For USB ports, applied normal load equal to max. rated load.
5.3.2, 5.4.1 TABLE: DC power transfer interconnection to other equipment P
Note: Measured each port with maximum attainable current:
Output
Circuit
Components Uoc Any circumstance (A) More than 5 s (A)
Meas. Limit Meas. Limit
Circuit output tested: data ports on main board 715GB729
USB type
C
(CN5004)
pin 4,9,16,
21 to GND
Single fault
condition
(U7018 pin 7-11
SC)
20.0 6.3 8 6.3 6.5
(5.0x1.3)
USB
(CN1003)
pin 1 to
GND
Single fault
condition
(C1048 SC)
0
(Unit shut